"Evaluation of the Implementation of the 

Halal Product Guarantee Certification 

Policy in Encouraging the Development of 

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Post 

Covid-19", Journal Publika, Number 2, 

(April 2023), p.1971. 

of Muslim communities in Badung 

Regency is 96,166 (ninety-six thousand 

one hundred and sixty-six), overall in 

Bali Province Muslim communities are 

520,244 (five hundred and twenty 

thousand two hundred and forty-four).2 

In Balinese society, where the 

majority of the population is Hindu, 

many tourists and residents are 

Muslim. This raises the demand for a 

halal ecosystem on the Island of the 

Gods, to become Muslim-friendly 

tourism, in meeting its needs.